Agenda Item 7c



LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Open report on behalf of Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Report to	Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board
Date:	29 March 2022
Subject:	Lincolnshire's Community Mental Health Transformation Programme

Summary:

This report provides an update on the Lincolnshire Community Mental Health Transformation Programme for adults and older adults.

Actions Required:

To receive the presentation for information.

1. Background

The NHS Long Term Plan and NHS Mental Health Implementation Plan set the ambition to transform the provision of community mental health care and to develop new and integrated models of primary and community mental health care.

Lincolnshire was carefully selected as one of 12 early implementer sites to lead transformation of community mental health services in England in partnership with Primary Care Networks, Clinical Commissioning Group, Local Authorities, the Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise Sector, service users, families, carers, and local communities themselves.

We were successful in securing further funding to rollout countywide and our findings will be used to inform the roll out of new models of integrated primary and community care at a national level.

2. Conclusion

The Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the progress that has been made throughout the programme.

3. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy

The Council and Clinical Commissioning Group must have regard to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

4. Consultation

Not applicable.

5. Appendices

Th	These are listed below and attached at the back of the report	
Ap	opendix 1	Community Mental Health Transformation Programme HWB Presentation - March 2022

6. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Sarah Connery, Chief Executive - Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, who can be contacted on <u>sarah.connery@nhs.net</u>.